price risks are based on quoted market prices or, if not actively traded, management’s estimate of fair value as of the balance sheet date. Market prices fluctuate, and
the amount realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may differ significantly from the reported market value.

The Company’s investment activities are reviewed and monitored by Company compliance personnel, and various reports are provided to certain investment
advisory clients. Written procedures are in place to manage compliance with the code of ethics and other policies affecting the Company’s investment practices.

The table below summarizes the Company’s price risks in securities recorded at fair value as of December 31, 2017, and shows the effects of a hypothetical 25 percent
increase and a 25 percent decrease in market prices.

The selected hypothetical changes do not reflect what could be considered best- or worst-case scenarios. Results could be significantly different due to both the
nature of markets and the concentration of the Company’s investment portfolio.

Page 25

Table of Contents

(dollars in thousands)

Fair Value at
December 31,

2017

Hypothetical
Percentage

Change

Estimated Fair
Value After

Hypothetical Price
Change

Increase
(Decrease) in
Shareholders’

Equity, Net of Tax
Trading securities ¹   $ 7,433  25% increase   $ 9,291   $ 1,858
   25% decrease   $ 5,575   $ (1,858)
Available-for-sale securities ²   $ 22,372  25% increase   $ 27,965   $ 4,584
   25% decrease   $ 16,779   $ (4,584)

1   Unrealized and realized gains and losses on trading securities are included in earnings in the statement of operations.
2   Unrealized gains and losses on available-for-sale securities are excluded from earnings and recorded in other comprehensive income as a component of

shareholders’ equity until realized.

A substantial portion of the available-for-sale securities recorded at fair value in the above table is an investment in HIVE Blockchain Technologies Ltd. (“HIVE”),
which was valued at $19.1 million at December 31, 2017. HIVE is discussed in more detail in Note 2, Investments, to the Consolidated Financial Statements of this